
Modular Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods - 

InnovaGoods®

User's Manual

ENGLISH
WARNING

IMPORTANT: KEEP THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR
FUTURE REFERENCE. Keep away from flames or
heat sources.   Read the instructions carefully
before first use. Keep the manual for further
queries.

CONTENTS / TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  

Complete Compartment Modular Shoe
Cabinet InnovaGoods set 
Wooden hammer 
Side hanger 
Assembly guide 
Materials: ABS, PP, iron 

INSTRUCTIONS

We recommend covering the floor with a
sheet or similar to prevent staining or
damaging the parts while assembling the
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods. 
Image 1: Position the rectangular parts (B)
and join them using the connectors (D).
Use the wooden hammer (F) to gently tap
the connectors (D) until they are securely
fixed. 
Image 2: Insert the parts (B) into the back,
and the square parts (A) into the sides and
middle. If you wish to insert a shelf, fix
some shelf support clips (E) halfway up
the height of the structure and position
the shelf/shelves. 
Figures 3 and 4: Insert parts (B) into the
top and attach the doors (C) onto the top
connectors (D). The assembly of the
internal modules will be complete. 
Repeat the process above to assemble the
upper modules. The set is modular,
allowing assembly in different
configurations according to your
preferences or needs.  
Fix the hanger onto one of the sides. 
We recommend securing the
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods to the wall using 2 hook
screws (not included) to prevent tipping
over by children or pets (H). 
The Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods allows storage of boots and
large footwear in the two modules without
shelves. 

PRESERVATION AND MAINTENANCE 

Check the condition of the connectors and
structure regularly and make adjustments
if necessary. 
Always clean the soles of footwear before
storing them to prevent staining the shoe
cabinet. 
Clean the shoe cabinet with a damp cloth
and neutral soap, then allow it to air dry. 

   

FRANÇAIS
AVERTISSEMENTS

IMPORTANT : CONSERVEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS
POUR CONSULTATIONS ULTÉRIEURES. 
Maintenir éloigné de toutes flammes ou
sources de chaleur.  Lisez les instructions
avec attention avant la première utilisation.
Conservez le manuel pour une consultation
ultérieure.

CONTENU/CARACTÉRISTIQUES
TECHNIQUES

Kit complet de Compartment Modular
Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods 
Marteau en bois 
Patère latérale 
Guide de montage 
Matériaux : ABS, PP, fer 

INSTRUCTIONS

Il est recommandé d’étaler un drap ou
similaire sur le sol pour éviter de tacher
ou d’endommager les pièces pendant le
montage de Compartment Modular Shoe
Cabinet InnovaGoods 
Fig. 1 : Placer les pièces rectangulaires (B)
et les relier avec les connecteurs (D) ; à
l’aide du marteau en bois (F), taper
doucement sur les connecteurs (D) jusqu’à
ce qu’ils soient bien en place. 
Figure 2 : Insérer les pièces (B) à l’arrière
et les pièces carrées (A) sur les côtés et au
milieu. Si vous souhaitez installer une
étagère, fixez les clips de support
d’étagère (E) à mi-hauteur de la structure
métallique et installez l’étagère ou les
étagères. 
Figure 3 et 4 : Insérer les pièces (B) au
niveau de la partie supérieure et les portes
(C) au niveau des connecteurs supérieurs
(D). L’assemblage des modules inférieurs
est maintenant terminé. Ç
Répéter les étapes précédentes pour
assembler les modules supérieurs.
L’ensemble est modulaire, il peut être
assemblé de différentes manières en
fonction de vos préférences ou de vos
besoins. 
Fixer la patère sur l’un des côtés. 
Il est recommandé de fixer Compartment
Modular Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods au
mur à l’aide de 2 fixations (non fournies)
afin d’éviter que les enfants ou les
animaux ne la renversent (H). 
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods permet de ranger des bottes
ou des chaussures plus grandes dans les
deux modules sans étagère. 

CONSERVATION ET ENTRETIEN

Vérifier régulièrement l’état des
connecteurs et de la structure ; procéder à
des réglages si nécessaire. Ç
Nettoyer toujours les semelles des
chaussures avant de les ranger afin
d’éviter les taches sur le meuble à
chaussures. 
Le meuble à chaussures peut être nettoyé
à l’aide d’un chiffon humide et de savon
neutre, puis laissé à sécher à l’air libre. 

   

ESPAÑOL
ADVERTENCIAS

IMPORTANTE: CONSERVAR LAS INSTRUCCIONES
PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS. Mantener alejado
de llamas o fuentes de calor.   Lea
detenidamente las instrucciones antes del
primer uso. Conserve el manual para
consultas posteriores.

CONTENIDO / ESPECIFICACIONES
TÉCNICAS  

Set completo de Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods  
Martillo de madera 
Perchero lateral 
Guía de montaje 
Materiales: ABS, PP, hierro 

INSTRUCCIONES

Se recomienda extender una sábana o
similar en el suelo para evitar manchar o
dañar las piezas durante el montaje de
Modular Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods. 
Imagen 1: coloque las piezas rectangulares
(B) y únalas mediante los conectores (D);
ayúdese del martillo de madera (F)
golpeando con suavidad los conectores (D)
hasta que estén bien fijados. 
Imagen 2: inserte en la parte trasera las
piezas (B), y en los laterales y en el centro
las piezas cuadradas (A). Si desea colocar
una balda, sujete a mitad de altura de la
estructura metálica unos clips
soportabaldas (E) y coloque la/s balda/s. 
Figura 3 y 4: inserte las piezas (B) en la
parte superior y las puertas (C) en los
conectores (D) superiores. El montaje de
los módulos inferiores habrá finalizado. 
Repita los pasos anteriores para ir
montado los módulos superiores. El
conjunto es modular, puede montarlo de
diferentes formas según sus preferencias
o necesidades.  
Sujete el perchero en uno de los laterales. 
Se recomienda sujetar Modular Shoe
Cabinet InnovaGoods a la pared mediante
2 alcayatas (no incluidas) para evitar que
los niños o animales puedan volcarlo (H). 
Modular Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods
permite guardar botas o calzado de mayor
tamaño en los dos módulos sin balda.  

CONSERVACION Y MANTENIMIENTO 

Revise periódicamente el estado de los
conectores y la estructura; efectúe ajustes
si fuera necesario. 
Limpie las suelas del calzado siempre
antes de guardarlo para evitar manchas
en el zapatero. 
Puede limpiar el zapatero con un paño

húmedo y jabón neutro, dejando secar al
aire.  

   

DEUTSCH
WARNHINWEIS

WICHTIG: BITTE BEWAHREN SIE DIE ANLEITUNG
FÜR SPÄTERE RÜCKFRAGEN AUF. Halten Sie das
Schuhregal von offenen Flammen oder
Wärmequellen fern.  Lesen Sie die
Anweisungen vor dem ersten Gebrauch
aufmerksam durch. Bewahren Sie das
Handbuch für ein späteres Nachschlagen auf.

INHALT / TECHNISCHE DATEN  

Komplettes Compartment Modular Shoe
Cabinet InnovaGoods Set 
Hölzerner Hammer 
Seitliche Kleiderhaken 
Montageanleitung 
Materialien: ABS, PP, Eisen 

ANLEITUNG

Es wird empfohlen, ein Laken oder
ähnliches auf dem Boden auszubreiten,
um zu vermeiden, dass die Teile während
der Montage des Compartment Modular
Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods verschmutzt
oder beschädigt werden. 
Abbildung 1: Platzieren Sie die
rechteckigen Teile (B) und verbinden Sie
sie mit den Verbindungsstücken (D);
klopfen Sie vorsichtig mit dem
Holzhammer (F) auf die
Verbindungsstücke (D), bis sie fest sitzen. 
Abbildung 2: Setzen Sie die Teile (B) auf
der Rückseite und die quadratischen Teile
(A) an den Seiten und in der Mitte ein.
Wenn Sie einen Einlegeboden einsetzen
möchten, befestigen Sie die
Halteklammern (E) auf halber Höhe des
Metallrahmens und legen Sie den
Einlegeboden/die Einlegeböden an. 
Abbildungen 3 und 4: Setzen Sie die Teile
(B) in den oberen Teil und die Türen (C) in
die oberen Verbindungsstücke (D) ein. Der
Zusammenbau der unteren Module ist
nun abgeschlossen. 
Wiederholen Sie die obigen Schritte, um
die oberen Module zu montieren. Der
Zusammenbau ist modular, Sie können
das Schuhregal je nach Ihren Wünschen
und Bedürfnissen auf unterschiedliche
Weise zusammenbauen. 
Befestigen Sie die Kleiderhaken an einer
der Seiten. 
Es wird empfohlen, das Compartment
Modular Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods mit 2
Schraubhaken (nicht im Lieferumfang
enthalten) an der Wand zu befestigen, um
zu verhindern, dass es Kinder oder Tiere
umstoßen können (H). 
Das Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods ermöglicht die
Aufbewahrung von Stiefeln oder größeren
Schuhen in den beiden Modulen ohne
Zwischenboden.  

WARTUNG UND PFLEGE  

Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand
der Verbindungsstücke und der Struktur;
nehmen Sie gegebenenfalls Anpassungen

vor. 
Es ist ratsam, vor dem Abstellen der
Schuhe immer die Schuhsohlen zu
reinigen, um Flecken auf dem Schuhregal
zu vermeiden. 
Das Schuhregal kann mit einem feuchten
Tuch und neutraler Seife gereinigt
werden. Anschließend an der Luft
trocknen lassen.  

   

ITALIANO
AVVERTENZE

IMPORTANTE: CONSERVARE LE ISTRUZIONI PER
RIFERIMENTI FUTURI.  Tenere lontano da
fiamme o fonti di calore.   Leggere
attentamente le istruzioni prima dell'uso.
Conservare il manuale d'uso per successive
consultazioni.

CONTENUTO / SPECIFICHE TECNICHE  

Set completo Compartment Modular Shoe
Cabinet InnovaGoods 
Martello di legno 
Appendiabiti laterale 
Guida di montaggio ç
Materiali: ABS, PP, ferro 

ISTRUZIONI

Si consiglia di stendere un lenzuolo o
simile sul pavimento per evitare di
macchiare o danneggiare le parti durante
il montaggio di Compartment Modular
Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods. 
Immagine 1: posizionare le parti
rettangolari (B) e unirli tramite i
connettori (D); aiutarsi con il martello di
legno (F) colpendo delicatamente i
connettori (D) finché non sono ben fissati. 
Immagine 2: inserire sul retro le parti (B),
sui lati e al centro le parti quadrate (A). Se
si desidera posizionare un ripiano, fissare
a metà altezza della struttura metallica
alcune clip di supporto (E) e posizionare
il/i ripiano/i. ç
Figura 3 e 4: inserire le parti (B) nella parte
superiore e le porte (C) nei connettori (D)
superiori. Il montaggio dei moduli
inferiori sarà terminato. 
Ripetere i passaggi precedenti per
montare i moduli superiori. Il set è
modulare, si può assemblare in modi
diversi a seconda delle proprie preferenze
o esigenze. 
Tenere l'appendiabiti su uno dei lati. 
Si consiglia di fissare Compartment
Modular Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods alla
parete mediante 2 ganci (non inclusi) per
evitare che bambini o animali possano
rovesciarlo (H). 
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods consente di riporre stivali o
calzature più grandi nei due moduli senza
ripiano.  

CONSERVAZIONE E MANUTENZIONE  

Controllare periodicamente lo stato dei
connettori e della struttura; effettuare
regolazioni se necessario. ç
Pulire sempre le suole delle calzature
prima di riporle per evitare macchie nella
scarpiera. 

È possibile pulire la scarpiera con un
panno umido e sapone neutro, lasciando
asciugare all'aria. 

   

PORTUGUÊS
ADVERTÊNCIAS

IMPORTANTE: CONSERVAR AS INSTRUÇÕES
PARA CONSULTAS FUTURAS. Manter afastado
de chamas abertas ou fontes de calor.  Leia
atentamente as instruções antes da primeira
utilização. Conserve o manual para consultas
posteriores.

CONTEÚDO / ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS  

Conjunto completo do Compartment
Modular Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods 
Martelo de madeira 
Cabide lateral 
Guia de montagem 
Materiais: ABS, PP, ferro 

INSTRUÇÕES

Recomenda-se estender um lençol ou
similar no chão para evitar manchar ou
danificar as peças durante a montagem do
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods. 
Fig. 1: coloque as peças retangulares (B) e
una-as com os conectores (D); utilize o
martelo de madeira (F) para bater
suavemente nos conectores (D) até que
fiquem bem fixos. 
Fig 2: insira as peças (B) na parte de trás e
as peças quadradas (A) nos lados e no
meio. Se pretender colocar uma prateleira,
fixe os clipes de suporte da prateleira (E) a
meio da estrutura metálica e coloque a(s)
prateleira(s). 
Fig. 3 e 4: insira as peças (B) na parte
superior e as portas (C) nos conectores
superiores (D). A montagem dos módulos
inferiores está agora concluída. 
Repita os passos acima para montar os
módulos superiores. O conjunto é modular,
pelo que pode ser montado de diferentes
formas, em função das suas preferências
ou necessidades.  
Fixe o cabide num dos lados. 
Recomenda-se fixar o Compartment
Modular Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods à
parede com dois suportes (não incluídos)
para evitar que caia sobre crianças ou
animais (H). 
O Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods permite guardar botas ou
sapatos maiores nos dois módulos sem
prateleira.  

CONSERVAÇÃO E MANUTENÇÃO 

Verifique regularmente o estado dos
conectores e da estrutura; se necessário,
proceda a ajustamentos. 
Limpe sempre as solas dos sapatos antes
de os guardar, a fim de evitar manchar a
sapateira. 
A sapateira pode ser limpa com um pano
húmido e sabão neutro, devendo secar ao
ar. 

   

NEDERLANDS
WAARSCHUWINGEN

BELANGRIJK: BEWAAR DE INSTRUCTIES ZODAT U
DEZE IN DE TOEKOMST KUNT RAADPLEGEN. 
Turiet mēbeli drošā attālumā no liesmām un
uzliesmojošiem avotiem. Lees de instructies
zorgvuldig door voordat u deze voor het eerst
gebruikt. Bewaar deze handleiding voor
toekomstig gebruik.

INHOUD / TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

Pilns Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods komplekts
Koka āmurs 
Sāna pakarināmais
Uzstādīšanas instrukcija
Materiāli: ABS, PP, dzelzs

INSTRUCTIES

Mēs iesakām noklāt grīdu ar pārkāju vai
citu līdzīgu materiālu, lai novērstu detaļu
sasmērēšanos un noputēšanu, uzstādot
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods.
1. attēls: Novietojiet taisnstūra daļas (B) un
savienojiet tās ar savienotāju palīdzību
(D). Izmantojiet koka āmuru, (F) lai
uzmanīgi iesistu savienotājus, (D) līdz tie
ir droši nostiprināti.
2. attēls: Ievietojiet detaļas (B) aizmugurē,
un kvadrātveida detaļas (A) sānos un vidū.
Ja vēlaties ievietot plauktu, piestipriniet
plaukta atbalsta klipšus (E) līdz pusei no
plaukta augstuma un tad novietojiet
plauktu/plauktus.
3. un 4. attēls: Novietojiet detaļas (B)
virspusē un piestipriniet durvis ©,
izmantojot virsējos savienotājus (D).
Iekšējo moduļu uzstādīšana būs pabeigta.
Atkārtojiet šo pašu procesu, lai uzstādītu
augšējos moduļus. Komplekts ir modulārs,
tādējādi ir iespējams uzstādīt dažādas
konfigurācijas, kas atbilst Jūsu
vajadzībām un vēlmēm.
Piestipriniet pakarināmo vienā no
sāniem.
Mēs iesakām piestiprināt Compartment
Modular Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods pie
sienas, izmantojot 2 skrūves un āķus (nav
iekļauti komplektā), lai novērstu, ka tam
pāri rāpjas mājdzīvnieki vai bērni (H).
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods var uzglabāt zābakus un
lielu skaitu brīvā laika apavus, izmantojot
divus moduļus bez plauktiem.

UZGLABĀŠANA UN APKOPE

Pārbaudiet savienotāju stāvokli un
struktūru un regulāri veiciet uzlabojumus,
ja nepieciešams.
Pirms uzglabāšanas vienmēr notīriet
apavu zoles, lai novērstu apava plaukta
sasmērēšanos. Ç
Tīriet apavu plauktu ar mitru drānu un
neitrālām ziepēm, tad ļaujiet tam nožūt
svaigā gaisā.

   



Modular Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods - 

POLSKI
OSTRZEŻENIA

WAŻNE: INSTRUKCJĘ NALEŻY ZACHOWAĆ DO
WYKORZYSTANIA W PRZYSZŁOŚCI. Należy
przechowywać z dala od ognia lub źródeł
ciepła.  Przeczytaj instrukcje uważnie przed
pierwszym użyciem. Zachowaj instrukcję
obsługi na wypadek dalszych pytań.

ZAWARTOŚĆ / INFORMACJE TECHNICZNE

Kompletny zestaw Compartment Modular
Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods 
Drewniany młotek 
Boczny wieszak  
Instrukcja montażu 
Użyte materiały: ABS, PP, żelazo 

SPOSÓB UŻYCIA

Podczas montażu Compartment Modular
Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods zaleca się
rozłożenie na podłodze prześcieradła lub
podobnego rodzaju materiału, aby uniknąć
poplamienia lub uszkodzenia elementów
składowych.  
Rysunek 1: Przygotuj prostokątne
elementy (B) i połącz je za pomocą
dostarczonych łączników (D); użyj w tym
celu drewnianego młotka (F), uderzając
delikatnie w łączniki (D), aż zostaną
mocno osadzone. 
Rysunek 2: Włóż elementy (B) z tyłu, a
kwadratowe elementy (A) po bokach oraz
w części środkowej. Aby zamontować
półkę należy przymocować klipsy
podtrzymujące półkę (E) w połowie
wysokości metalowej ramy, a następnie
zamocować półkę (półki). 
Rysunek 3 i 4: Umieść elementy (B) w
części górnej oraz włóż drzwi (C) do
górnych złączy (D). Montaż dolnych
modułów został zakończony. 
Powtórz powyższe kroki, aby zmontować
górne moduły. Montaż jest modułowy,
można go zmontować na różne sposoby,
zgodnie z własnymi preferencjami lub
potrzebami. 
Przymocuj wieszak do jednego z boków. 
Zaleca się przymocowanie Compartment
Modular Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods do
ściany za pomocą 2 wsporników (brak w
zestawie), aby zapobiec przewróceniu
produktu przez dzieci lub zwierzęta (H). 
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods umożliwia przechowywanie
kozaków lub większych butów w dwóch
modułach bez półki. 

KONSERWACJA I CZYSZCZENIE

Sprawdzaj okresowo stan złączy i
konstrukcji; w razie potrzeby należy
przeprowadzać czynności regulacji. 
Chroń organizer na obuwie przez
zabrudzeniem, przed umieszczeniem w
nim butów upewnij się, że ich podeszwa
jest czysta i sucha.
Organizer na buty można czyścić przy
użyciu wilgotnej szmatki i neutralnego
mydła i pozostawić do wyschnięcia.  

   

MAGYAR

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

FONTOS: AZ INSTRUKCIÓKAT ŐRIZZE MEG A
JÖVŐBENI KONZULTÁCIÓKHOZ. Tartsa távol
nyílt lángtól és egyéb hőforrásoktól.   Az első
használat előtt figyelmesen olvassa el az
utasításokat!Tartsa meg a használati
útmutatót, mert a későbbiekben még szükség
lehet rá!

TARTALOM / MŰSZAKI JELLEMZŐK

Komplett Compartment Modular Shoe
Cabinet InnovaGoods készlet 
Fából készült kalapács 
Oldalsó ruhafogas 
Összeszerelési útmutató 
Anyagösszetétel: ABS műanyag,
polipropilén, vas 

ÖSSZESZERELÉSI ÚTMUTATÓ

Terítsen lepedőt vagy takarófóliát a
padlóra, ahol a Compartment Modular
Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods cipőszekrényt
kívánja összeszerelni, mert így
elkerülheti, hogy az alkatrészek
megsérüljenek vagy beszennyeződjenek
az összeszerelés során. 
1. ábra: Fogja meg a téglalap alakú
elemeket (B), és csatlakoztassa őket a
csatlakozóelemekhez (D), majd a fából
készült kalapáccsal (F) óvatosan ütögesse
a csatlakozóelemeket (D) addig, amíg azok
biztonságosan rögzülnek. 
2. ábra: Ezeket az elemeket (B) hátra, a
négyzet alakú elemeket (A) pedig oldalra
és középre kell felhelyezni. Ha
polcot/polcokat szeretne felszerelni,
először rögzítse a polctartó kapcsokat (E)
a fémkeret felénél, majd helyezze fel a
polcot/polcokat. 
3. és 4. ábra: Az elemeket (B) a
cipőszekrény felső részébe kell helyezni,
az ajtókat (C) pedig a felső
csatlakozóelemekbe (D). Ezzel befejezte az
alsó modulok összeszerelését. 
Ismételje meg a fenti lépéseket a felső
modulok összeszereléséhez. A készlet
különböző elemekből (modulokból) épül
fel, így ízlésének és igényeinek
megfelelően személyre szabhatja a
cipősszekrényt.  
Rögzítse a ruhafogast az egyik oldalon. 
Javasoljuk, hogy a Compartment Modular
Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods cipősszekrényt
2 rögzítőelemmel (ezeket a csomag nem
tartalmazza) erősítse a falhoz, hogy a
gyerekek és háziállatok ne tudják
felborítani (H). 
A Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods lehetővé teszi csizmák vagy
egyéb nagyméretű lábbelik tárolását a
polcok nélküli két modulban.  

KARBANTARTÁS 

Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a
csatlakozóelemek és a szekrény
szerkezetének állapotát, illetve szükség
esetén igazítsa ki őket. 
A lábbelik talpát mindig tisztítsa meg
tárolásuk előtt, hogy elkerülje
cipőszekrényen megjelenő foltokat. 
A cipőszekrényt nedves ronggyal és
semleges pH tartalmú szappannal
tisztítsa. Miután áttörölte a
cipősszekrényt, hagyja megszáradni. 

   

ROMÂNĂ
AVERTISMENTE

IMPORTANT: PĂSTREAZĂ INSTRUCȚIUNILE
PENTRU REFERINȚE ULTERIOARE. A se păstra
departe de flăcări deschise sau surse de
căldură.  Citiți cu atenție instrucțiunile
înainte de prima utilizare. Păstrați manualul
pentru a-l consulta ulterior.

CONȚINUT / SPECIFICAȚII TEHNICE

Set complet de Compartment Modular
Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods 
Ciocan de lemn 
Raft lateral pentru haine 
Ghid de montare 
Materiale: ABS, PP, fier 

INSTRUCȚIUNI

Se recomandă să întinzi un cearșaf sau
ceva similar pe podea pentru a evita
pătarea sau deteriorarea pieselor în
timpul asamblării dulapului de pantofi
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods. 
Imaginea 1: așează piesele rectangulare
(B) și unește-le prin intermediul
conectorilor (D); ajută-te de ciocanul de
lemn (F) lovind ușor conectorii (D) până ce
sunt bine fixați. 
Imaginea 2: introdu în partea din spate
piesele (B), și pe laterale și în centru
piesele pătrate (A).Dacă dorești să așezi
un raft, fixează câteva cleme de susținere
a raftului (E) la jumătatea cadrului metalic
și așează raftul (rafturile). 
Figurile 3 și 4: introdu piesele (B) în partea
superioară și ușile (C) în conectorii (D)
superiori. Montajul modulilor inferiori s-a
finalizat. 
Repetă pașii anteriori pentru a monta
modulii superiori. Setul este modular, îl
poți asambla în diferite moduri, în funcție
de preferințele sau nevoile tale. 
Atașează suportul pentru haine la una
dintre laturi. 
Se recomandă să atașezi Compartment
Modular Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods de
perete prin intermediul celor 2 clești de
strângere (nu sunt incluși) pentru a evita
ca copiii sau animalele să-l poată dărâma
(H). 
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods permite depozitarea ghetelor
sau a încălțămintei de mărime mare în cei
doi moduli fără raft. 

CONSERVARE ȘI MENTENANȚĂ

Verifică periodic starea conectorilor și a
structurii; dacă este necesar, efectuează
ajustări. 
Curăță tălpile încălțămintei întotdeauna
înainte de a o depozita pentru a evita
murdărirea pantofarului. 
Poți curăța pantofarul cu o cârpă umedă și
săpun neutru, lăsându-l să se usuce la
aer. 

   

DANSK
ADVARSEL

VIGTIGT: GEM VEJLEDNINGEN TIL SENERE
BRUG. Holdes væk fra flammer eller
varmekilder.   Læs grundigt instruktionerne
før første brug. Gem manualen til
efterfølgende konsultationer.

INDHOLD/TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

Komplet sæt med Compartment Modular
Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods 
Træhammer 
Sidebøjle 
Monteringsvejledning 
Materialer: ABS, PP og jern 

VEJLEDNING

Det anbefales at sprede et lagen eller
lignende ud på gulvet for at undgå at
plette eller beskadige delene under
samlingen af Compartment Modular Shoe
Cabinet InnovaGoods. 
Billede 1: Placér de rektangulære stykker
(B), og saml dem ved hjælp af forbinderne
(D); benyt træhammeren som hjælp (F) til
forsigtigt at banke på forbinderne (D),
indtil de sidder fast. 
Billede 2: Indsæt delene (B) på bagsiden,
og de firkantede dele (A) på siderne og i
midten. Hvis du vil sætte en hylde i, skal
du sætte nogle hyldestøtteclips (E) i
halvvejs oppe ad metalstrukturen for at
placere hylden/hylderne. 
Figur 3 og 4: Indsæt delene (B) øverst, og
dørene (C) på de øverste forbindere (D).
Samlingen af de nederste moduler er nu
færdig. 
Gentag ovenstående trin for at samle de
øverste moduler. Sættet er
modulopbygget, og du kan samle det på
forskellige måder alt efter dine
præferencer eller behov.  
Fastgør bøjlen til en af siderne. 
Det anbefales at fastgøre Compartment
Modular Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods på
væggen med to vinkelkroge (medfølger
ikke) for at undgå, at børn eller dyr vælter
den (H). 
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods giver dig mulighed for at
opbevare støvler eller større fodtøj på de to
moduler uden hylder.  

OPBEVARING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Kontrollér regelmæssigt forbinderne og
konstruktionen. Justér, om nødvendigt. 
Rengør altid skoenes såler, før du
opbevarer dem, for at undgå at plette
skohylderne. 
Du kan rengøre skostativet med en fugtig
klud og neutral sæbe og lade det lufttørre. 

   

SVENSKA
VARNINGAR

OBS! BEHÅLL INSTRUKTIONERNA FÖR FRAMTIDA
BRUK. Uchovávajte mimo dosahu plameňov

alebo zdrojov tepla.  Läs instruktionerna
noggrant innan första användning. Spara
manualen för eventuella följdfrågor.

OBSAH / TECHNICKÉ ŠPECIFIKÁCIE

kompletná súprava Compartment Modular
Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods 
revené kladivo 
bočný vešiak 
montážny návod 
materiály: ABS, PP, železo 

INŠTRUKCIE

Odporúča sa rozložiť na podlahu plachtu
alebo niečo podobné, aby ste počas
montáže skrinky predišli zafarbeniu alebo
poškodeniu dielov. 
Obrázok 1: zostavte obdĺžnikové kusy (B) a
spojte ich pomocou konektorov (D). 
Dreveným kladivom (F) jemne poklepte na
konektory (D), kým nebudú bezpečne
pripevnené. 
Obrázok 2: vložte diely (B) do zadnej časti,
štvorcové diely (A) na boky a doprostred.
Ak chcete skrinku používať s policou,
vprostred výšky pripevnite na kovovú
konštrukciu niekoľko oporných svoriek
(E) a zasuňte policu. 
Obrázok 3 a 4: Vložte diely (B) do vrchnej
časti a dvierka (C) do horných konektorov
(D); montáž spodných modulov bude
dokončená. Ç
Pri horných moduloch zopakujte
predchádzajúce kroky. Súprava je
modulárna, môžete ju zostaviť rôznymi
spôsobmi podľa vašich preferencií alebo
potrieb. 
Zaveste vešiak na pravú alebo ľavú
stranu. 
Odporúča sa upevniť skrinku na stenu
pomocou 2 háčikov (nie sú súčasťou
dodávky), aby sa zabránilo prevrhnutiu
deťmi alebo zvieratami (H). 
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods Umožňuje uložiť väčšie
čižmy alebo obuv do dvoch modulov bez
police. 

KONZERVACIA A ÚDRŽBA

Pravidelne kontrolujte stav konektorov a
konštrukcie; v prípade potreby vykonajte
úpravy. 
Pred uložením topánok vždy vyčistite
podrážky, aby na polici neostávali škvrny. 
Skrinku môžete čistiť vlhkou handričkou
a neutrálnym mydlom; nechajte ju
vyschnúť na vzduchu. 

   

SUOMI
VAROITUKSET

TÄRKEÄÄ: SÄILYTÄ OHJEET MYÖHEMPÄÄ
KÄYTTÖÄ VARTEN. Pidä kaukana avotulesta ja
lämmityslaitteista.   Lue käyttöohjeet
huolellisesti ennen tuotteen käyttöä. Säilytä
ohjekirja myöhempää käyttöä varten.

SISÄLTÖ / TEKNISET TIEDOT

Complete Compartment Modular Shoe
Cabinet InnovaGoods -setti 
Puuvasara 

Sivuripustin 
Asennusopas 
Materiaalit: ABS, PP, rauta 

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

Suosittelemme laittamaan lattialle suojan,
joka ehkäisee osien tahraantumisen ja
vahingoittumisen Compartment Modular
Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoodsin asentamisen
aikana.
Kuva 1: Liitä suorakaiteen muotoiset osat
(B) yhteen liittimien (D) avulla. Naputtele
puuvasaralla (F) kevyesti liittimiä (D)
kunnes ne ovat kiinnittyneet kunnolla. 
Kuva 2: Asenna osat (B) taakse, ja
neliömäiset osat (A) sivuille ja keskelle.
Jos haluat laittaa sisälle hyllyn, kiinnitä
muutama hyllyn tukikiinnitin (E)
pituussuunnassa rungon puoliväliin ja
aseta hylly/hyllyt. Ç
Kuvat 3 ja 4: Kiinnitä osat (B) yläosaan ja
kiinnitä ovet (C) yläosan liittimiin (D).
Sisäosan moduulit on nyt asennettu. 
Toista yllä kuvatut prosessit ylempien
moduulien asentamiseksi. Setti koostuu
moduuleista, jotka voit asentaa lukuisalla
eri tavalla omien tarpeittesi mukaan.  
Kiinnitä ripustin yhdelle sivulle. 
Suosittelemme turvallisuuden
takaamiseksi Compartment Modular Shoe
Cabinet InnovaGoodsin kiinnittämistä
seinään 2 ruuvilla (eivät sisälly) estämään
sen kaatumisen lasten tai lemmikkien
päälle (H). 
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoodsissa voi säilyttää saappaita ja
isompia jalkineita kahdessa moduulissa
ilman hyllyjä. 

SÄILYTYS JA HUOLTO

Tarkista liittimet ja runko säännöllisesti
ja tee tarvittavat säädöt. 
Puhdista aina jalkineiden pohjat ennen
niiden laittamista kenkätelineeseen sen
likaantumisen estämiseksi. 
Puhdista kenkäteline kostealla liinalla ja
miedolla saippualla ja anna sen
kuivahtaa. 

   

LIETUVIŲ 
ĮSPĖJIMAI

SVARBU: IŠSAUGOKITE INSTRUKCIJAS
ATEIČIAI. Laikykite atokiau nuo liepsnos ar
šilumos šaltinių.  Prieš pradėdami naudoti,
atidžiai perskaitykite instrukcijas.
Išsaugokite vadovą, kad galėtumėte peržiūrėti
jei kilus papildomų klausimų.

TURINYS / TECHNINĖS SPECIFIKACIJOS

“Complete Compartment Modular Shoe
Cabinet InnovaGoods” komplektas
Medinis plaktukas 
Šoninė pakaba 
Surinkimo vadovas 
Medžiagos: ABS, PP, geležis 

INSTRUKCIJOS

Rekomenduojame uždengti grindis
paklode ar panašia danga, kad montuojant

“Complete Compartment Modular Shoe
Cabinet InnovaGoods” nesusidarytų dėmių
ir nebūtų pažeistos detalės. 
1 paveikslėlis: Padėkite stačiakampes
dalis (B) ir sujunkite jas jungtimis (D).
Mediniu plaktuku (F) švelniai stuksenkite
jungtis (D), kol jos bus patikimai
pritvirtintos. 
2 paveikslėlis: įstatykite dalis (B) į galinę
dalį, o kvadratines dalis (A) - į šonus ir
vidurį. Jei norite įstatyti lentynėlę,
pritvirtinkite keletą lentynėlės atraminių
spaustukų (E) iki pusės konstrukcijos
aukščio ir pastatykite lentynėlę /
lentynėles. 
 ir 4 pav. 3 ir 4. Įstatykite dalis (B) į viršų ir
pritvirtinkite dureles (C) prie viršutinių
jungčių (D). Vidinių modulių surinkimas
bus baigtas. 
Pakartokite pirmiau aprašytą procesą, kad
surinktumėte viršutinius modulius.
Rinkinys yra modulinis, todėl jį galima
surinkti įvairiomis konfigūracijomis pagal
savo pageidavimus ar poreikius.  
Pritvirtinkite pakabą prie vieno iš šoninių
modulių. 
Rekomenduojame pritvirtinti “Complete
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods” prie sienos naudojant 2
kabliukų varžtus (į komplektą neįeina),
kad vaikai ar naminiai gyvūnai jos
neapverstų (H). 
“Complete Compartment Modular Shoe
Cabinet InnovaGoods” leidžia laikyti batus
ir didelę avalynę dviejuose moduliuose be
lentynų. 

SAUGOJIMAS IR PRIEŽIŪRA

Reguliariai tikrinkite jungčių ir
konstrukcijos būklę ir, jei reikia, atlikite
pakeitimus. 
Prieš laikydami avalynę, visada
nuvalykite jos padus, kad nesusidarytų
dėmių ant batų spintos. 
Batų spintą valykite drėgna šluoste ir
neutraliu muilu, tada leiskite jai išdžiūti. 

   

NORSK
ADVARSLER

VIKTIG: OPPBEVAR ANVISNINGENE FOR
FREMTIDIGE REFERANSER. Holdes borte fra
åpen ild eller varme kilder.   Les
instruksjonene nøye før førstegangsbruk. Ha
håndboken for ytterligere forespørsler.

INNHOLD /TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER

Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods komplett sett 
Trehammer 
Sidehenger 
Monteringsveiledning 
Materialer: ABS, PP, jern 

INSTRUKSJONER

Det anbefales å spre et laken eller
lignende på gulvet for å unngå flekker
eller skade på delene under monteringen
av det Compartment Modular Shoe
Cabinet InnovaGoods. 
Bilde 1: plasser de rektangulære delene (B)
og fest dem ved hjelp av kontaktene (D);



Modular Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods - 

bruk trehammeren som hjelp (F) for å
banke forsiktig på kontaktene (D) til de er
godt festet. 
Bilde 2: Sett inn delene (B) på baksiden, og
de firkantede delene (A) på sidene og i
midten. Hvis du vil plassere en hylle,
plasser hyllestøtteklemmene (E) halvveis
opp i metallstrukturen og plasser
hyllen(e). 
Figur 3 og 4: Sett inn delene (B) på øverst
og dørene (C) på kontaktene på toppen (D).
Monteringen av de nedre modulene er
ferdig. 
Gjenta trinnene ovenfor for å montere de
øvre modulene. Settet er modulært, du kan
montere det på forskjellige måter i
henhold til ønskene dine eller hva du har
behov for.  
Fest hengeren til en av sidene. 
Det anbefales å feste Compartment
Modular Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods til
veggen ved hjelp av 2 vinkelskruer (ikke
inkludert) for å hindre at det kan velte
over barn eller dyr (H). 
I Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods kan du oppbevare støvler
eller større sko i de to hyllefrie modulene.  

BEVARING OG VEDLIKEHOLD

Kontroller jevnlig tilstanden til
kontaktene og strukturen og foreta
justeringer om nødvendig. 
Rengjør alltid sålene på skoene før du
oppbevarer den for å unngå at skohyllene
blir skitne. 
Du kan rengjøre skohyllene med en fuktig
klut og nøytral såpe og la de lufttørke. 

   

SLOVENŠČINA
OPOZORILO

POMEMBNO: SHRANITE TA NAVODILA ZA
PRIMER KASNEJŠE UPORABE. Postavite proč od
ognja ali drugih virov toplote.  Pred prvo
uporabo natančno preberite navodila.
Shranite priročnik za morebitno poznejšo
uporabo.

VSEBINA / TEHNIČNE SPECIFIKACIJE

Komplet Compartment Modular Shoe
Cabinet InnovaGoods 
Leseno kladivo 
Stransko obešalo za plašče 
Navodila za montažo 
Materiali: ABS, PP, železo 

NAVODILA

Priporočljivo je, da na tla razgrnete rjuho
ali podobno mehko podlago, da preprečite
madeže ali poškodbe posameznih delov
med sestavljanjem Compartment Modular
Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods. 
Slika 1: postavite pravokotne kose (B) in
jih spojite s spojniki (D); z lesenim
kladivom (F) nežno udarjajte po
konektorjih (D), dokler niso čvrsto
pritrjeni. 
Slika 2: vstavite dele (B) zadaj, kvadratne
dele (A) pa ob straneh in na sredini. Če
želite vstaviti polico, na sredino kovinske
konstrukcije pritrdite sponke za podporo
police (E) in vstavite polico/e. 

Slika 3 in 4: vstavite dele (B) na vrh in
vrata (C) v zgornje konektorje (D). Montaža
spodnjih modulov bo končana. 
Ponovite prejšnje korake za montažo
zgornjih delov. Set je modularen, lahko ga
sestavite na različne načine, odvisno od
vaših želja ali potreb. 
Pritrdite obešalo za plašče na eno stran. 
Priporočljivo je, da Compartment Modular
Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods pritrdite na
steno s pomočjo 2 kavljev (nista
vključena), da otrokom ali živalim
preprečite, da bi omaro prevrnili (H). 
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods omogoča shranjevanje
večjih škornjev ali obutve v dveh enotah
brez police. 

SHRANJEVANJE IN VZDRŽEVANJE

Občasno preverite stanje konektorjev in
celotne strukture; po potrebi dele ponovno
pričvrstite. 
Vedno očistite podplate čevljev, preden jih
shranite, da preprečite nabiranje
umazanije na stojalu za čevlje. 
Stojalo za čevlje lahko očistite z vlažno
krpo in nevtralnim milom ter pustite, da
se posuši na zraku. 

   

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΉΣΕΙΣ

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: ΚΡΑΤΗΣΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ
ΜΕΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΗ ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ. Να κρατείται μακριά
από φλόγες ή πηγές θερμότητας.  Διαβάστε
προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες πριν την πρώτη
χρήση. Διατηρήστε το εγχειρίδιο για
μεταγενέστερη αναφορά.

ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΟ / ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ 

Ολοκληρωμένο σετ Compartment Modular
Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods 
Ξύλινο σφυρί 
Πλαϊνή σχάρα για παλτό 
Οδηγός συναρμολόγησης 
Υλικά: ABS, PP, σίδηρος 

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ

Συνιστάται να απλώσετε ένα
προστατευτικό στο πάτωμα για να
αποφύγετε λεκέδες ή την καταστροφή
των τεμαχίων κατά τη συναρμολόγηση του
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods. 
Εικόνα 1: τοποθετήστε τα ορθογώνια
κομμάτια (B) και ενώστε τα
χρησιμοποιώντας τους συνδέσμους (D).
Χρησιμοποιήστε το ξύλινο σφυρί (F) για να
χτυπήσετε απαλά τους συνδέσμους (D)
μέχρι να στερεωθούν καλά. 
Εικόνα 2: εισάγετε τα κομμάτια (Β) στο
πίσω μέρος και τα τετράγωνα κομμάτια
(Α) στα πλαϊνά και στο κέντρο. Εάν θέλετε
να τοποθετήσετε ένα ράφι, συνδέστε
μερικά κλιπ στήριξης ραφιών (Ε) στη μέση
του ύψους της μεταλλικής κατασκευής
και τοποθετήστε το/τα ράφι/α. 
Εικόνα 3 και 4: Εισαγάγετε τα τεμάχια (B)
στο επάνω μέρος και τις πόρτες (C) στους
επάνω συνδέσμους (D). Η συναρμολόγηση
των κάτω μονάδων θα ολοκληρωθεί. 
Επαναλάβετε τα προηγούμενα βήματα για

να τοποθετήσετε τις επάνω μονάδες. Το
σετ είναι αρθρωτό, μπορείτε να το
συναρμολογήσετε με διαφορετικούς
τρόπους ανάλογα με τις προτιμήσεις ή τις
ανάγκες σας. 
Κρατήστε τη σχάρα για τα παλτό σε μία
από τις πλευρές. 
Συνιστάται η τοποθέτηση του
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods στον τοίχο χρησιμοποιώντας
2 γάντζους (δεν περιλαμβάνονται) για να
αποτρέψετε τα παιδιά ή τα ζώα να το
αναποδογυρίσουν (H). 
Το Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods σάς επιτρέπει να
αποθηκεύετε μεγαλύτερες μπότες ή
υποδήματα στις δύο μονάδες χωρίς ράφι. 

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΦΥΛΑΞΗ

Ελέγχετε περιοδικά την κατάσταση των
συνδετήρων και της δομής, κάντε
προσαρμογές εάν χρειάζεται. 
Να καθαρίζετε πάντα τις σόλες των
παπουτσιών σας πριν τις αποθηκεύσετε
για να αποφύγετε λεκέδες στη σχάρα
παπουτσιών. 
Μπορείτε να καθαρίσετε τη σχάρα
παπουτσιών με ένα υγρό πανί και
ουδέτερο σαπούνι, αφήνοντάς το να
στεγνώσει στον αέρα. 

   

ČEŠTINA
UPOZORNĚNÍ

DŮLEŽITÉ: USCHOVEJTE NÁVOD PRO BUDOUCÍ
POUŽITÍ. Uchovávejte mimo dosah otevřeného
ohně nebo zdrojů tepla.   Před prvním
použitím si pozorně přečtěte návod. Návod si
ponechejte pro případné další nejasnosti.

OBSAH / TECHNICKÉ SPECIFIKACE

Kompletní sada Compartment Modular
Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods 
Dřevěné kladivo 
Boční věšák 
Návod k montáži 
Materiály: ABS, PP, železo 

NÁVOD

Doporučuje se roztáhnout prostěradlo
nebo něco podobného na podlahu, abyste
se vyhnuli ušpinění nebo poškození dílů
během montáže Compartment Modular
Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods. 
Obrázek 1: umístěte obdélníkové díly (B) a
spojte je pomocí konektorů (D); pomocí
dřevěného kladiva (F) zlehka poklepávejte
na konektory (D), dokud nebudou dobře
připevněné. 
Obrázek 2: vložte na zadní stranu díly (B) a
na boční strany a do středu čtvercové díly
(A). Pokud chcete namontovat přihrádku,
připevněte podpěrné svorky přihrádky (E)
do poloviny výšky kovového rámu a
namontujte přihrádku (přihrádky). 
Obrázek 3 a 4: vložte díly (B) do horní části
a dveře (C) do horních konektorů (D). Tak
bude dokončena montáž spodních
modulů. 
Pro montáž horních modulů zopakujte
výše uvedené kroky. Sada je modulová,
můžete ji sestavit různými způsoby podle

svých preferencí nebo potřeb.  
Připevněte věšák na jednu z bočních
stran. 
Doporučuje se připevnit Compartment
Modular Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods na
stěnu pomocí 2 háčků (nejsou součástí
dodávky), aby se zabránilo převrácení
dětmi nebo zvířaty (H). 
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods umožňuje uložit boty nebo
větší obuv do dvou modulů bez
přihrádky.  

UCHOVÁVÁNÍ A ÚDRŽBA

Pravidelně kontrolujte stav konektorů a
konstrukce; v případě potřeby proveďte
jejich úpravy. 
Před uložením obuvi vždy očistěte
podrážky, abyste zabránili vzniku skvrn
na botníku. 
Botník můžete čistit vlhkým hadříkem s
neutrálním mýdlem a nechat jej uschnout
na vzduchu. 

   

БЪЛГАРСКИ
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

ВАЖНО: ЗАПАЗЕТЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИТЕ ЗА
БЪДЕЩА СПРАВКА. Да се пази далеч от
пламъци или източници на топлина.  
Прочетете внимателно инструкциите
преди първата употреба. Запазете
ръководството за по-късни консултации.

СЪДЪРЖАНИЕ/ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ  

Пълен комплект Compartment Modular
Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods 
Чук за дърво 
Странична закачалка 
Ръководство за сглобяване 
Материали: ABS, PP, желязо 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ

Препоръчва се да се разстила чаршаф
или нещо подобно на пода, за да се
избегне оцветяване или повреда на
частите по време на сглобяването на
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods. 
Изображение 1: поставете
правоъгълните части (B) и ги
свържете с помощта на конекторите
(D); помогнете си с чука за дърво (F),
почуквайки внимателно конекторите
(D) докато се закрепят добре. 
ИзображениеI 2: поставете в задната
част частите(B), и отстрани и в
центъра квадратните части (A). Ако
искате да поставите полица,
прикрепете няколко опорни скоби за
рафт (E) към средата на металната
конструкция и поставете
полицата/ите 
Фигура 3 и 4: поставете частите (B) в
горната част и вратите (C) в горните
конектори (D). Сглобяването на
долните модули ще бъде завършено. 
Повторете предишните стъпки, за да
монтирате горните модули.
Комплектът е модулен, можете да го
сглобите по различен начин в

зависимост от Вашите предпочитания
или нужди.  
Закрепете закачалката от едната
страна. 
Препоръчва се да закрепите
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods към стената с помощта на
2 куки (не са включени) за да
предотвратите преобръщането му от
деца или животни (H). 
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods позволява да съхранявате
по-големи ботуши или обувки в двата
модула без полица.  

КОНСЕРВАЦИЯ И ПОДДРЪЖКА 

Проверявайте периодично
състоянието на конекторите и
конструкцията; направете корекции,
ако е необходимо. 
Почиствайте винаги подметките на
обувките си, преди да ги приберете, за
да избегнете петна по стойката за
обувки. 
Можете да почиствате стойката за
обувки с влажна кърпа и неутрален
сапун, като я оставяте да изсъхва на
въздух. 

   

HRVATSKI
UPOZORENJA

VAŽNO: SAČUVAJTE UPUTE ZA BUDUĆU
UPORABU. Držati dalje od plamena ili izvora
topline.   Pažljivo pročitajte upute prije prvog
korištenja. Zadržite upute za dalje nedoumice.

SADRŽAJ / TEHNIČKE SPECIFIKACIJE  

Cijeli set Compartment Modular Shoe
Cabinet InnovaGoods 
Drveni čekić 
Bočna vješalica 
Vodič za sastavljanje 
Materijali: ABS, PP, željezo 

UPUTE

Preporučuje se rasprostrijeti plahtu ili
nešto slično po podu kako ne bi došlo do
prljanja ili oštećenja dijelova tijekom
sastavljanja Compartment Modular Shoe
Cabinet InnovaGoods. 
Slika 1: postavite pravokutne dijelove (B) i
spojite ih pomoću spojnika (D); poslužite
se drvenim čekićem (F) laganim
lupkanjem po spojnicima (D) dok ne budu
čvrsto pričvršćeni. 
Slika 2: umetnite dijelove (B) sa stražnje
strane i kvadratne dijelove (A) sa strane i
u sredinu. Ako želite postaviti policu,
pričvrstite nekoliko držača za policu (E)
na pola visine metalne konstrukcije i
postavite policu/e. 
Slika 3 i 4: umetnite dijelove (B) na gornji
dio i vrata (C) na gornje spojnike (D).
Sastavljanje donjih modula trebalo bi biti
dovršeno. 
Ponovite gore navedene korake za
sastavljanje gornjih modula. Komplet je
modularan, možete ga sastaviti na
različite načine prema vašim željama ili
potrebama.  
Pričvrstite vješalicu na jednu od strana. 

Preporučuje se pričvršćivanje
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods na zid pomoću 2 kukice
(nisu uključene) kako ga djeca ili životinje
ne bi prevrnuli (H). 
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods omogućuje spremanje
čizama ili većih cipela u dva modula bez
police.  

SKLADIŠTENJE I ODRŽAVANJE

Redovito provjeravajte stanje spojnika i
konstrukcije; po potrebi izvršite
prilagodbe. 
ÇUvijek očistite potplate obuće prije
spremanja kako biste izbjegli mrlje na
stalku za cipele. 
Stalak za cipele možete očistiti vlažnom
krpom i neutralnim sapunom, ostavljajući
ga da se osuši na zraku. 

   

SLOVENČINA
UPOZORNENIE

DÔLEŽITÉ: UCHOVÁVAJTE TENTO NÁVOD PRE
BUDÚCE POUŽITIE. Uchovávajte mimo dosahu
plameňov alebo zdrojov tepla.  Pozorne si
prečítajte pokyny pred prvým použitím.
Príručku si uchovávajte pre prípadne ďalšie
otázky.

OBSAH / TECHNICKÉ ŠPECIFIKÁCIE

kompletná súprava Compartment Modular
Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods 
drevené kladivo 
bočný vešiak 
montážny návod 
materiály: ABS, PP, železo 

INŠTRUKCIE

Odporúča sa rozložiť na podlahu plachtu
alebo niečo podobné, aby ste počas
montáže skrinky predišli zafarbeniu alebo
poškodeniu dielov. 
Obrázok 1: zostavte obdĺžnikové kusy (B) a
spojte ich pomocou konektorov (D). 
Dreveným kladivom (F) jemne poklepte na
konektory (D), kým nebudú bezpečne
pripevnené. 
Obrázok 2: vložte diely (B) do zadnej časti,
štvorcové diely (A) na boky a doprostred.
Ak chcete skrinku používať s policou,
vprostred výšky pripevnite na kovovú
konštrukciu niekoľko oporných svoriek
(E) a zasuňte policu. 
Obrázok 3 a 4: Vložte diely (B) do vrchnej
časti a dvierka (C) do horných konektorov
(D); montáž spodných modulov bude
dokončená. 
Pri horných moduloch zopakujte
predchádzajúce kroky. Súprava je
modulárna, môžete ju zostaviť rôznymi
spôsobmi podľa vašich preferencií alebo
potrieb. 
Zaveste vešiak na pravú alebo ľavú
stranu. 
Odporúča sa upevniť skrinku na stenu
pomocou 2 háčikov (nie sú súčasťou
dodávky), aby sa zabránilo prevrhnutiu
deťmi alebo zvieratami (H). 
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods Umožňuje uložiť väčšie

čižmy alebo obuv do dvoch modulov bez
police. 

KONZERVACIA A ÚDRŽBA

Pravidelne kontrolujte stav konektorov a
konštrukcie; v prípade potreby vykonajte
úpravy. 
Pred uložením topánok vždy vyčistite
podrážky, aby na polici neostávali škvrny. 
Skrinku môžete čistiť vlhkou handričkou
a neutrálnym mydlom; nechajte ju
vyschnúť na vzduchu. 

   

EESTI
HOIATUSED

TÄHTIS: SÄILITAGE JUHISED EDASISEKS
KASUTAMISEKS. Hoida eemal leekidest või
soojusallikatest.   Enne esmakordset
kasutamist lugege hoolikalt läbi juhised.
Säilitage manual täiendavate päringute jaoks.

SISU / TEHNILISED SPETSIFIKATSIOONID

Complete Compartment Modular Shoe
Cabinet InnovaGoods komplekt 
Puuhaamer 
Külgmine riidepuu 
Montaažijuhend 
Materjalid: ABS, PP, raud 

JUHEND

Soovitame katta põranda lina või muu
sarnasega, et vältida osade määrdumist
või kahjustamist Compartment Modular
Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods
kokkupanemisel. 
Pilt 1: asetage ristkülikukujulised osad (B)
oma kohale ja ühendage need pistikute (D)
abil. Koputage puuhaamriga (F) õrnalt
ühendusi (D), kuni need on kindlalt
fikseeritud. 
Pilt 2: sisestage osad (B) tagaküljele ja
ruudukujulised osad (A) külgedele ning
keskele. Kui soovite riiulit sisestada,
kinnitage mõned riiuli tugiklambrid (E)
poole konstruktsiooni kõrgusele ja
asetage riiul/riiulid omale kohale. 
Joonised 3 ja 4: Sisestage osad (B)
ülaosasse ja kinnitage uksed (C) ülemiste
pistikute (D) külge. Sisemoodulite
kokkupanek lõpeb. 
Korrake ülaltoodud protsessi ülemiste
moodulite kokkupanekuks. Komplekt on
modulaarne, võimaldades seda kokku
panna erinevates konfiguratsioonides
vastavalt teie eelistustele või vajadustele.  
Kinnitage riiete riputuspuu ühe külje
külge. 
Soovitame kinnitada Compartment
Modular Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods seina
külge, kasutades 2 konkskruvi (ei kuulu
komplekti), et vältida laste või
lemmikloomade tõttu selle
ümberkukkumist (H). 
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods võimaldab hoida saapaid ja
suuri jalatseid kahes moodulis ilma
riiuliteta. 

SÄILITAMINE JA HOOLDUS 



Modular Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods - 

Kontrollige regulaarselt pistikute ja
konstruktsiooni seisukorda ning
vajadusel reguleerige neid. 
Puhastage jalatsite tallad alati enne
hoiulepanekut, et vältida jalatsikapi
määrdumist. 
Puhastage kingakappi niiske lapi ja
neutraalse seebiga, seejärel laske sellel
õhu käes kuivada. 

   

РУССКИЙ
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

ВАЖНО: СОХРАНИТЕ ЭТУ ИНСТРУКЦИЮ ДЛЯ
ДАЛЬНЕЙШЕГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ. Хранить
вдали от огня или источников тепла. 
Ознакомьтесь с инструкцией перед
первым использованием. Сохраните
инструкцию для последующих
обращений к ней.

СОДЕРЖАНИЕ / ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ
СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ

Набор Compartment Modular Shoe
Cabinet InnovaGoods  
Деревянный молоток 
Боковая вешалка для одежды 
Руководство по сборке 
Материалы: АБС, ПП, железо 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ

Рекомендуется расстелить на полу
простыню или аналогичное, чтобы не
испачкать и не повредить детали во
время сборки Compartment Modular
Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods. 
Изображение 1: поместите
прямоугольные части (B) и соедините
их с помощью соединителей (D);
деревянным молотком (F) осторожно
постучите по разъемам (D), пока они
не будут надежно зафиксированы. 
Изображение 2: вставьте детали (B)
сзади, а квадратные детали (A) по
бокам и в центре. Если вы хотите
разместить полку, прикрепите
несколько зажимов для поддержки
полки (E) к середине высоты
металлической конструкции и
поместите полку(и). 
Изображение 3 и 4: вставьте детали (B)
в верхнюю часть и дверцы (C) в
верхние разъемы (D). На этом сборка
нижних модулей будет завершена. 
Повторите предыдущие шаги для
установки верхних модулей. Набор
модульный, собирать его можно по-
разному в зависимости от ваших
предпочтений или потребностей. 
Разместите вешалку на одной из
сторон. 
Рекомендуется прикрепить
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods к стене с помощью 2
крючков (не входят в комплект),
чтобы дети или животные не
опрокинули ее (H). 
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods позволяет хранить обувь
большего размера в двух модулях без
полки. 

ХРАНЕНИЕ И ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ

Периодически проверяйте состояние
разъемов и конструкции; при
необходимости затягивайте их. 
Всегда очищайте подошву обуви перед
хранением, чтобы не оставлять пятен
на полке для обуви. 
Полку для обуви можно протирать
влажной тряпкой с нейтральным
мыльным раствором, давая ей
высохнуть на воздухе. 

   

LATVIEŠU
BRĪDINĀJUMI

SVARĪGI: SAGLABĀJIET ŠO INSTRUKCIJU
TURPMĀKĀM UZZIŅĀM. Turiet mēbeli drošā
attālumā no liesmām un uzliesmojošiem
avotiem.   Pirms pirmās lietošanas uzmanīgi
izlasiet instrukcijas. Saglabājiet
rokasgrāmatu papildu jautājumiem.

KOMPLEKTĀ / TEHNISKIE PARAMETRI

Pilns Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods komplekts
Koka āmurs 
Sāna pakarināmais 
Uzstādīšanas instrukcija 
Materiāli: ABS, PP, dzelzs 

INSTRUKCIJA

Mēs iesakām noklāt grīdu ar pārkāju vai
citu līdzīgu materiālu, lai novērstu detaļu
sasmērēšanos un noputēšanu, uzstādot
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods. 
1. attēls: Novietojiet taisnstūra daļas (B) un
savienojiet tās ar savienotāju palīdzību
(D). Izmantojiet koka āmuru, (F) lai
uzmanīgi iesistu savienotājus, (D) līdz tie
ir droši nostiprināti.
2. attēls: Ievietojiet detaļas (B) aizmugurē,
un kvadrātveida detaļas (A) sānos un vidū.
Ja vēlaties ievietot plauktu, piestipriniet
plaukta atbalsta klipšus (E) līdz pusei no
plaukta augstuma un tad novietojiet
plauktu/plauktus. 
3. un 4. attēls: Novietojiet detaļas (B)
virspusē un piestipriniet durvis ©,
izmantojot virsējos savienotājus (D).
Iekšējo moduļu uzstādīšana būs pabeigta. 
Atkārtojiet šo pašu procesu, lai uzstādītu
augšējos moduļus. Komplekts ir modulārs,
tādējādi ir iespējams uzstādīt dažādas
konfigurācijas, kas atbilst Jūsu
vajadzībām un vēlmēm.  
Piestipriniet pakarināmo vienā no
sāniem. 
Mēs iesakām piestiprināt Compartment
Modular Shoe Cabinet InnovaGoods pie
sienas, izmantojot 2 skrūves un āķus (nav
iekļauti komplektā), lai novērstu, ka tam
pāri rāpjas mājdzīvnieki vai bērni (H). 
Compartment Modular Shoe Cabinet
InnovaGoods var uzglabāt zābakus un
lielu skaitu brīvā laika apavus, izmantojot
divus moduļus bez plauktiem. 

UZGLABĀŠANA UN APKOPE

Pārbaudiet savienotāju stāvokli un
struktūru un regulāri veiciet uzlabojumus,
ja nepieciešams. 
Pirms uzglabāšanas vienmēr notīriet

apavu zoles, lai novērstu apava plaukta
sasmērēšanos. 
Tīriet apavu plauktu ar mitru drānu un
neitrālām ziepēm, tad ļaujiet tam nožūt
svaigā gaisā. 
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